FEDERAL RESERVE BANK oF MINNEAPOLIS _
Paul E. Ljung

Pursuing an economy that works for all of us MANAGER, STATISTICAL &
STRUCTURE REPORTING

April 8, 2021

To the Chief Executive Officer of the Holding Company,

The final reporting forms and instructions for the FR 2314/FR 2314S, FR 2886b, FR Y-7N/
FRY-7NS, FR Y-9SP, FR Y-9LP, FR Y-11/FR Y-11S, and FR Y-12, effective for March 31, 2021, are
posted to the Board’s public Reporting Forms website. The final FR Y-9C form and Supplemental
Instructions, which provide guidance on accounting and reporting issues, effective for March 31, 2021,
also are posted on the Board’s Reporting Forms webpage. Updates to the March FR Y-9C instructions
will also be available soon on this webpage. Please note that the separate standalone COVID-19-related
Supplemental Instructions previously provided for the FR Y-9C have been incorporated into the March
2021 instructions, as appropriate. The following sections provide an overview of the reporting changes for
March 2021.

GAAP Related Changes

On January 4, 2021, the Board published a final Federal Register notice’ to revise the
FR Y-9C form and instructions to be consistent with changes to U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP). The revisions are effective March 31, 2021,and include changes related to: 1)
provisions for credit losses on off-balance-sheet credit exposures, (2) expected recoveries of amounts
previously charged off included within the allowances for credit losses, and 3) nonaccrual treatment of
purchased credit-deteriorated assets. There are also revisions to the FR Y-9LP and FR Y-9SP forms to
reflect changes on reporting of provisions for credit losses on off-balance-sheet credit exposures. There
are two new FR Y-9C data items related to the GAAP changes: Schedule HI-B, Part I, Memorandum 7,
“Provisions for credit losses on off-balance-sheet credit exposures” and Schedule HI-B, Part II,
Memorandum 8, “Estimated amount of expected recoveries of amounts previously written off included
within the allowance for credit losses on loans and leases held for investment.”

Regulation D Rulemaking

The Board revised the FR Y-9C and FR 2886b instructions to implement changes also published
in the January 4, 2021, final Federal Register notice.? The changes which are effective March 31, 2021
clarify the reporting of savings deposits for institutions that have suspended the enforcement of the six-
transfer limit rule on an account that meets the definition of a savings account. Furthermore, there are
additional clarifications to the FR Y-9C and FR 2886b instructions to clarify the differences between the
definition of “savings account” in Regulation D versus these reports.

186 FR 92 (January 4, 2021)
285 FR 23445
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Home Equity Lines of Credit (HELOCS)

Effective March 31, 2021, the FR Y-9C form and instructions for Schedule HC-C, Loans and
Lease Financing Receivable were updated to implement changes published by the Board in a final Federal
Register notice® on April 1, 2020. A new line item, HC-C, Memorandum item 15, was added to the
FR Y-9C report to collect the amount of HELOCs that have converted to non-revolving closed-end status
that are included in item HC-C 1.c.(1), “‘Revolving, open-end loans secured by 1-4 family residential
properties and extended under lines of credit.”’

Asset Threshold Rulemaking

As previously advised, the federal banking agencies recently issued an interim final rule (IFR)
providing relief to financial institutions with under $10 billion in total assets as of December 31, 2019, by
allowing them to calculate their asset size for applicable thresholds in certain rules during calendar years
2020 and 2021 based on the lower of total assets as of December 31, 2019, or as of the normal
measurement date. In particular, the IFR adjusts the measurements dates for total asset thresholds that
would trigger additional regulatory reporting requirements for the remainder of calendar years 2020
through the end of 2021. The IFR also allows institutions that temporarily exceed the $10 billion total
asset threshold to use the community bank leverage ratio framework, which is applicable to the FR Y-9C
Schedule HC-R, from December 31, 2020, through December 31, 2021, provided they meet the other
qualifying criteria for this framework. For each of these report dates, an institution would use the lesser of
its total assets as of December 31, 2019, or as of the current quarter-end report date to determine whether
it has met the $10 billion total asset threshold.

Consistent with the IFR, an HC may use the lesser of its total assets as of December 31, 2019, or
as of the normal measurement date to determine whether additional filing requirements are applicable for
each of the following reports:

e FR 2314/FR 2314S e FRY-9C/FR Y-9LP
e FRY-7N/FR Y-7NS e FRY-11/FR Y-11S

Confidentiality Checkbox

Effective March 31, 2021, institutions filing the FRY-7N and FR 2886b will be required to select
a checkbox if confidential treatment is requested for any part of the form they are completing.

FR Y-9 Reports Submission

HCs filing the FR Y-9 reports (FR Y-9C, FR Y-9LP, FR Y-9SP, and the FR Y-9ES) are required
to submit each report electronically. HCs must maintain in their files a manually signed and attested
printout of the data submitted. The cover page of the Reserve Bank supplied report forms should be used
to fulfill the signature and attestation requirement and this page should be attached to the printout placed
in the HC's files.

385 FR 18230 (April 1, 2020)
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If you complete the preparation, editing, and review of your report(s) before the submission
deadline, please file the report(s) immediately rather than waiting. Early submission provides for
additional time for your institution to become accustomed with the new enhanced electronic submission
process, and aids the Federal Reserve in the editing, review, and analysis of the reports. If you later find
certain information needs to be revised, please make the appropriate changes to your report and promptly
submit the revised data.

The Federal Reserve developed Reporting Central (RC) to enhance the overall reporting
functionality of the Federal Reserve Banks’ data collection and processing activities. These enhancements
will allow for a more secure, technically advanced, and efficient system that will encompass a single point
of entry for electronic submission and file uploads. Financial and nonfinancial institutions will access RC
via the FedLine® Web Access Solutions site to submit reports and gain access to electronic reporting
applications, report forms, and instructions. The Reporting Central application can be accessed for
additional information including an online resource center. If you have any questions regarding RC,
please contact your Reporting and Reserves District Contact.

One aspect of the transition to RC necessitates the Federal Reserve to modify its internal
procedures for handling confidentiality requests for those HCs that submit data electronically. Generally,
individual respondent data collected on the FR Y-9C and FR Y-9LP are made readily available on the
National Information Center public website and the FR Y-11 and FR Y-12 reports are available to the
public upon request on an individual basis. All data are published, with the exception of items deemed
confidential per the report’s instructions, unless the individual HC from which the data were collected has
been granted confidential treatment or has a request pending. A HC may request confidential treatment
for the entire report or for specific items on the report. To better facilitate confidentiality requests and
ensure the data are properly handled during the review of the request, the Federal Reserve strongly
encourages institutions that are of the opinion that disclosure of certain commercial or financial
information in the report would likely result in substantial harm to its (or its subsidiaries’) competitive
position or that disclosure of the submitted personal information would result in unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy to:

1) Notify their Reserve Bank of their intent to request confidential treatment in advance of
the written request, and
2 Send the confidentiality request in writing prior to data submission.

For institutions that do not submit data electronically, written requests for confidentiality may be
provided concurrently with the paper submission of the report.

For more information on confidentiality requests, please see the specific report’s General
Instructions. Note: The information referenced above pertains to the existing manual process for
submitting confidentiality requests. The final notice to add the confidentiality check box to the front page
of the FR Y-9C, FR Y-9LP, FR Y-9SP, FR Y-9ES, FR Y-11/S, and FR Y-12 forms was published in the
Federal Register.* The implementation date for the new confidentiality check box procedures has been
determined and has been implemented for some reports (FR Y-9ES, FR Y-9SP, FR Y-12, and FR Y-
7NS). For the March 31, 2021 as-of date, confidentiality check box procedures will be implemented for
the FR Y-7N and FR 2886B. Institutions will be provided with ample notice to prepare for submission of
the new confidentiality check box requirements.

480 FR 52282 (August 28, 2015)
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As mentioned above, the Federal Reserve publishes FR Y-9 report submitted data to the National
Information Center. Data is published on a flow basis within two days following receipt of a submission
from the HC, and updates are run nightly to capture any revisions subsequently submitted by the reporting
institutions.

HCs may subscribe to the Federal Reserve Board e-mail notification service to receive alerts
regarding report form and instruction updates at: http://www.federalreserve.gov/reportforms/whats-
new.htm. These updates include changes related to proposed new and existing data collections and final
reporting forms and instructions.

All guestions regarding these reports should be addressed to mpls.statistics@mpls.frb.org.

Sincerely,
/sl

Paul E. Ljung

Enclosures:
Attachment 1 Listing of Revisions
FR Y-9C Record of Changes
FR Y-9C Summary of Edit Changes
FR 2886b Summary of Edit Changes
FR Y-7N Summary of Edit Changes
FR Y-12 Summary of Edit Changes
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Attachment |
Listing of Revisions

Revisions to the FR Y-9C for March 31, 2021

Report form:

1.

Report form cover page: Updated expiration date to September 30, 2021.

Report form and instructions:

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Schedule HI, 2.c. Revised the threshold measurement dates for report dates through December 31,
2021.

Schedule HI, item 4. Revised to instruct holding companies that have adopted ASU 2016-13 to
report provisions for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures in this line item.

Schedule HI, 5.d. Added a new non-reportable caption before the existing 5.d items to clarify the
treatment of sharing arrangements with third parties.

Schedule HI, 5.e., 5.9., Memorandum 7.a. through 7.p., Memorandum 8.a.(1) through 8.b(2).,
Memorandum 9.a. through 9.g., Memorandum 10.a and 10.b, Memorandum 7.a. through
12.a..through 12.c., Memorandum 14.a. through 14b.(1)., Memorandum 15 and Memorandum 16. —
Revised the threshold measurement dates for report dates through December 31, 2021.

Schedule HI, 7.d. Revised to instruct holding companies that have adopted ASU 2016-13 to exclude
provisions for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures from this line item and report in HI,
Part 11, item 7 and include in HI 4.

Schedule HI-B, part Il, General Instructions. Revised instructions for holding companies that have
adopted ASU 2016-13 to report provisions for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures in
HI-B, Part Il, Memorandum 7.

Schedule HI-B, Part Il, 5. Added HI-B, Part II, memorandum 7, to the sum of amounts that would
equal Schedule HI, item 4 for holding companies that have adopted ASU 2016-13.

Schedule HI-B, Part I, Memorandum item 5. Revised instructions for the exclusion of “Provisions
for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures” to reference Schedule HI-B, Part 11,
Memorandum 7.

Schedule HI-B, Part 1I, Memorandum 7. Added new line item to collect data on “Provisions for
credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures.”

Schedule HI-B, Part I, Memorandum 8. Added new line item to collect data on the “Estimated
amount of expected recoveries of amounts previously written off included within the allowance for
credit losses on loans and leases held for investment” from holding companies with $5 billion or
more in total assets to report. Also, added new footnote for this new item to clarify that term “written
off” is used interchangeably with the term “charged off” in the FR Y-9C instructions.

Schedule HI-B, Part I, items 4, 8, and Memorandum item 2. Revised the threshold measurement
dates for report dates through December 31, 2021.

Schedule HI-B, Part I, Changes in Allowance for Credit Losses, Memorandum items 1, 2, 3, and 4.
Revised the threshold measurement dates for report dates through December 31, 2021.

Schedule HI-C, Part | and Part 11, Disaggregated Data on the Allowance for Loan and Lease
Losses. Revised the threshold measurement dates for report dates through December 31, 2021.
Notes to the Income Statement—Predecessor Financial Items. Updated footnote for holding
companies that have adopted ASU 2016-13 to report “provisions for credit losses on off-balance
sheet credit exposures” in the line item.

Schedule HC-B, 4.a., and Memoranda 6.a. through 6.g. Revised the threshold measurement dates for
report dates through December 31, 2021.
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16. Schedule HC-C, 4., 9.b.(3), 10, Memoranda 1.a.(1) through 1.f.(3)(c), 3. and Memorandum item 12.
Revised the threshold measurement dates for report dates through December 31, 2021.

17. Schedule HC-C, 15. Added new item for “Revolving, open-end loans secured by 1-4 family
residential properties and extended under lines of credit in domestic office that have converted to
non-revolving closed-end (included in item 1.c.1).”

18. Schedule HC-C, 16.a. and 16.b. Added instructions for reporting of “Number of Section 4013 loans
outstanding” and “Outstanding balance of Section 4013 loans” related to eligible loan modification
under Section 4013.

19. Schedule HC-D, Trading Assets and Liabilities. Revised the threshold measurement dates for report
dates through December 31, 2021.

20. Schedule HC-K, 4.a. Revised the threshold measurement dates for report dates through December
31, 2021.

21. Schedule HC-L, 7.a. through 7.d.(2)(b), 11.a through 14.b.(2, and 15. Revised the threshold
measurement dates for report dates through December 31, 2021.

22. Schedule HC-M, 25.a., 25.b., 25.c., and 25.d. Added instructions for “Number of PPP loans
outstanding”, “Outstanding balance of PPP loans” , “Outstanding balance of PPP loans” and
“Quarterly average amount of PPP loans pledged to the PPPLF and excluded from “Total assets
for the leverage ratio” reported in Schedule HC-R, Part I, item 30.”

23. Schedule HC-M, 6.a.(1)(a)(1) through 6.d. Revised the threshold measurement dates for report dates
through December 31, 2021.

24. HC-N, General Instructions. Revised instructions to clarify the past due and nonaccrual reporting of
PCD assets.

25. Schedule HC-N, 8, 12, and Memoranda 1.a.(1) through 1.d.(2), and 1.e.(3) through 1.f.(3)(c).
Revised the threshold measurement dates for report dates through December 31, 2021.

26. Schedule HC-P, 1-4 Family Residential Mortgage Banking Activities in Domestic. Revised the
threshold measurement dates for report dates through December 31, 2021.

27. Schedule HC-Q, Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis. Revised the
threshold measurement dates for report dates through December 31, 2021.

28. Schedule HC-R, General Instructions. Revised the Community Bank Leverage Ratio framework
section instructions to reflect changes related to Section 4012 of the CARES Act.

29. Schedule HC-R, General Instructions. Revised instructions to reflect changes related to the 5-Year
2020 CECL transition provision.

30. Schedule HC-R Part I, item 2. Revised instructions to reflect changes under the 5-year transition
provision.

31. Schedule HC-R Part I, item 2.a. Revised the instructions for the entries that would indicate which
CECL transition provision a holding company is using.

32. HC-R Part I, item 10.(b). Revised instructions for how advanced approaches holding companies
should reflect the transitional amount under the 3 or 5-year transition provision.

33. Schedule HC-R Part |, item 15.a. Revised instructions to reflect changes related to the 5-Year 2020
CECL transition provision.

34. Schedule HC-R Part I, item 15.b. Revised instructions to reflect changes related to the 5-Year 2020
CECL transition provision.

35. Schedule HC-R Part I, item 27. Revised instructions to reflect changes related to the 5-Year 2020
CECL transition provision.

36. Schedule HC-R Part I, item 29. Added instructions on the deductions of the quarterly average
amount of PPP loans pledged to the PPPLF for purposes of calculating the leverage ratio.

37. Schedule HC-R, Part I, item 40.a. Revised instructions to reflect changes related to the 5-Year 2020
CECL transition provision.

38. Schedule HC-R, Part I, item 40.b. Revised instructions to reflect changes related to the 5-Year 2020
CECL transition provision.

39. Schedule HC-R 51. Revised the instructions for of Eligible Retained Income.
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40.

41,

42,

43,

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

52.

53.

54,

Schedule HC-R, Part II, item 1. Added negotiable certificates of deposits purchased through the
Money Market Mutual Fund Liquidity Facility to the column C-0% risk weight.

Schedule HC-R, Part I, item 2.a. Added the exposure amount of held to maturity securities
purchased through the Money Market Mutual Fund Liquidity Facility to the column C-0% risk
weight.

Schedule HC-R, Part |1, item 2.b. Added the exposure amount of available for sale debt securities
purchased through the Money Market Mutual Fund Liquidity Facility to column C-0% risk weight.
Schedule HC-R, Part I, item 4.a. Added short-term modifications of 1-4 family residential
mortgages in response to COVID-19 to column H-50% risk weight. Added related footnote
referencing the April 7, 2020, “Interagency Statement on Loan Modifications and Reporting for
Financial Institutions Working with Customers Affected by the Coronavirus.”

Schedule HC-R, Part I, item 4.c. Added U.S. Small Business Administration Paycheck Protection
Program loans to column C-0% risk weight.

Schedule HC-R, Part I, item 4.d. Added U.S. Small Business Administration Paycheck Protection
Program loans to column C-0% risk weight.

Schedule HC-R, Part I, item 5.a. Added short-term modifications of 1-4 family residential
mortgages in response to COVID-19 to column H-50% risk weight. Added related footnote
referencing the April 7, 2020, “Interagency Statement on Loan Modifications and Reporting for
Financial Institutions Working with Customers Affected by the Coronavirus. ”

Schedule HC-R, Part 1, item 5.c. Added U.S. Small Business Administration Paycheck Protection
Program loans to column C-0% risk weight.

Schedule HC-R, Part II, item 5.d. Added U.S. Small Business Administration Paycheck Protection
Program loans to column C-0% risk weight.

Schedule HC-R, Part 1, item 7. Added the inclusion of assets purchased through the Money Market
Mutual Fund Liquidity Facility to column C-0% risk weight. Added Small Business Administration
Paycheck Protection Program loans held for trading column C-0% risk weight.

Schedule HC-R Part Il, item 8. Added instructions for reporting of DTA arising from temporary
differences under the CECL 5-year transition provision.

Schedule HC-R, Part I, item 8. Added assets purchased through the Money Market Mutual Fund
Liquidity Facility reported in HC, item 11 to column C-0% risk weight.

Schedule HC-R, Part I, Item 1 through 25 and Memoranda items 1, 2, and 3. Revised the reporting
threshold measurement dates for report dates through December 31, 2021.

Schedule HC-S, Servicing, Securitization, and Asset Sale Activities, items 6, 10, and Memorandum
item 3. Revised the reporting threshold measurement dates for report dates through December 31,
2021.

Schedule HC-V, Variable Interest Entities. Revised the reporting threshold measurement dates for
report dates through December 31, 2021.

Glossary:

=

ok w

Allowance for Credit Losses. Added instructions related to expected recoveries.

Deposits. Revised instructions to clarify the reporting of savings account by reporters that have
suspended enforcement of the six-transfer limit under Regulation D. Added footnote to instruct that
the option to report as a NOW account is only applicable to institutions that offer NOW accounts.
Deposits. Revised instructions to clarify reporting of transaction and non-transaction accounts.
Deposits. Revised instructions to clarify the reporting of retail sweep arrangement.

Nonaccrual Status. Revised instructions to clarify reporting of a PCD asset as a nonaccrual by a
holding company that has adopted ASU 2016-13.

Purchased Credit-Deteriorated Assets. Added clarifications on the reporting of purchased credit
deteriorated assets.
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Revisions to the FR Y-9LP for March 31, 2021

Report form changes:

1. Schedule PI, 2.c. Revised footnote to instruct holding companies that have adopted ASU 2016-13 to
report provisions for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures in this line item.

Instructions:
No changes.

Revisions to the FR Y-9SP for March 31, 2021

Report form:

1. Schedule SI, 7. Revised footnote to instruct holding companies that have adopted ASU 2016-13 to
report provisions for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures in this line item.

Instructions:
No changes.

Revisions to the FR Y-2314/2314S for March 31, 2021

Report form:

No changes.
Instructions:

1. General Instructions, added footnotes regarding the total asset threshold measurement date for
quarterly and annual filers.

Revisions to the FR Y-2886b for March 31, 2021

Report form:

1. Report form Cover Page, added Confidentiality Check box.
Instructions:

1. General Instructions, added Confidentiality Check box instructions.

2. Schedule RC-E, Deposits, Revised instructions to clarify the reporting of savings account by reporters
that have suspended enforcement of the six-transfer limit under Regulation D. Added footnote to
instruct that the option to report as a NOW account is only applicable to institutions that offer NOW
accounts.

3. Schedule RC-E, Deposits, added clarifications to the reporting of transaction and non-transaction
accounts.
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Edits:

1. Added and revised several Validity, Intraseries, and Quality edits (See attached FR 2886b Summary of
Edit Changes for March 2021 document).

Revisions to the FR Y-7N/7NS for March 31, 2021

Report form:

1. Report form Cover Page, added Confidentiality Check box to FR Y-7N.

Instructions:

1. General Instructions, added footnotes regarding the total asset threshold measurement date for
quarterly and annual filers.

2. General Instructions, clarified Confidentiality Check box to be applicable to both FR Y-7N and FR Y-
TNS filers.

Edits

1. Added Validity edits (See attached FR Y-7N Summary of Edit Changes for March 2021 document).

Revisions to the FR Y-12 for March 31, 2021

Report form:

No changes.
Instructions:
No changes.
Edits

1. Archived and revised several Quality edits (See attached FR Y-12 Summary of Edit Changes for March
2021 document).

Revisions to the FR Y-11/11S for March 31, 2021

Report form:

No changes.
Instructions:

1. General Instructions, added footnotes regarding the total asset threshold measurement date for
quarterly and annual filers.
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FRY-9C

Record of Changes

Consolidated Financial Statements for Holding Companies

Revision

Date of Change

Pages Affected

June 2007

CONTENTS-2, CONTENTS-4 through CONTENTS-8, GEN-1 through GEN-7,
HI-12, HI-24, HI-25, ISnotes-P-4, GL-1 through GL-79

March 2008

CONTENTS-5 through CONTENTS-8, GEN-6, HI-1 through HI-27, HI-B-1
through HI-B-6, HC-B-4 through HC-B-9, HC-C-1 through HC-C-22, HC-D-1
through HC-D-8, HC-E-7, HC-K-1, HC-K-2, HC-L-2, HC-N-4 through HC-N-8,
HC-P-1 through HC-P-5, HC-Q-1 through HC-Q-3, HC-R-28 through HC-R-38,
HC-S-7 through HC-S-9, GL-22 through GL-80, CHK-1 through CHK-20, EDIT-1
through EDIT-134

June 2008

HI-3 through HI-27, HC-5 through HC-13, HC-B-6 through HC-B-12, HC-C-18
through HC-20, HC-F-3, HC-F-4, HC-G-2, HC-R-33 through HC-R-38, GL-7, GL-
8, CHK-1 through CHK-19, EDIT-1 through EDIT-126

March 2009

CONTENTS-4 through CONTENTS-8, HI-3 through HI-5, HI-15 through HI-27,
HI-A-1 through HI-A-5, HC-2 through HC-13, HC-B-6 through HC-B-12, HC-C-4
through HC-C-23, HC-D-4 through HC-D-8, HC-L-4 through HC-L-14, HC-M-3
through HC-M-12, HC-R-2 through HC-R-41, GL-2 through GL-82

June 2009

CONTENTS-2, CONTENTS-4 through CONTENTS-8, GEN-1, GEN-4 through
GEN-6, HI-3, HI-20, HI-23, HI-25, HI-A-1 through HI-A-5, ISNotes-P-5, HC-6
through HC-13, HC-B-1 through HC-B-14, HC-C-7, HC-C-9 through HC-C-23,
HC-D-2 through HC-D-9, HC-F-1, HC-K-2, HC-L-5 through HC-L-17, HC-M-1
through HC-M-11, HC-N-8, HC-Q-1 through HC-Q-3, HC-R-1 through HC-R-46,
GL-8 through GL-83

September 2009

CONTENTS-4 through CONTENTS-8, HI-1 through HI-27, HI-A-3 through HI-A-
5, HI-B-4 through HI-B-7, ISNotes-P-2 through ISNotes-P-6, HC-8 through HC-13,
HC-K-1, HC-K-2, HC-M-3 through HC-M-11, HC-R-5, HC-R-6, HC-R-13, HC-R-
16, HC-R-25, HC-R-27, HC-R-31, GL-12 through GL-83, CHK-10, CHK-14

December 2009

CONTENTS-5 through CONTENTS-8, HI-22, HC-6 through HC-13, HC-B-6,
HC-B-7, HC-E-2 through HC-E-8, HC-M-5 through HC-M-11, HC-Q-2, HC-R-26
through HC-R-46, GL-4, GL-5, GL-32 through GL-83, EDIT-8, EDIT-9, EDIT-101

March 2010

GEN-6, GEN-7, HI-11 through HI-28, HC-C-14 through HC-C-23, HC-E-7, HC-F-
2 through HC-F-4, HC-K-1 through HC-K-3, HC-L-1 through HC-L-18, HC-M-1
through HC-M-11, HC-R-24 through HC-R-46
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Revision

Date of Change

Pages Affected

June 2010

CONTENTS-5 through CONTENTS-8, HI-20, HI-A-1, HI-B-3, ISNotes-P-5,
ISnotes-P-6, HC-7 through HC-14, HC-C-3 through HC-C-6, HC-C-8 through HC-
C-13, HC-C-15 through HC-C-21, HC-D-8, HC-E-6, HC-K-1, HC-K-2, HC-M-2
through HC-M-11, HC-N-6, HC-P-1, HC-R-24 through HC-R-46, HC-S-1 through
HC-S-9, GL-3, GL-46, GL-54 through GL-55, GL-71 through GL-83

10

September 2010

CONTENTS-7, CONTENTS-8, GEN-4 through GEN-7, HI-A-1 through HI-A-5,
GL-49, GL-50, GL-55, GL-69 through GL-86

11

December 2010

CONTENTS-4 through CONTENTS-8, HC-C-23, HC-P-4, HC-P-5, GL-1 through
GL-6, GL-8 through GL-87.

12

March 2011

CONTENTS-3, GEN-3 through GEN-7, HI-23 through HI-29, HI-B-3 through HI-
B-7, HC-B-6 through HC-B-15, HC-C-4 through HC-C-26, HC-D-2 through HC-D-
9, HC-F-2 through HC-F-5, HC-K-1 through HC-K-3, HC-L-8 through HC-L-18,
HC-M-1 through HC-M-15, HC-N-3 through HC-N-12, HC-P-1 through HC-P-5,
HC-R-3 through HC-R-45, HC-V-1 through HC-V-3

13

June 2011

CONTENTS-4 through CONTENTS-8, GEN-2, GEN-4 through GEN-6, HI-1
through HI-29, HI-A-2 through HI-A-5, HI-B-4, HI-B-6, HI-B-7, ISnotes-P-5
through ISnotes-O-7, HC-1, HC-4 through HC-14, HC-B-1, HC-B-2, HC-B-4, HC-
B-6 through HC-B-15, HC-C-1 through HC-C-26, HC-D-1 through HC-D-9, HC-F-
1 through HC-F-5, HC-L-1 through HC-L-18, HC-M-1 through HC-M-3, HC-M-6
through HC-M-14, HC-N-1 through HC-N-13, HC-P-3, HC-Q-1 through HC-Q-3,
HC-R-5, HC-R-8, HC-R-9, HC-R-12 through HC-R-45, HC-S-1 through HC-S-9,
GL-3 through GL-6, GL-57 through GL-87

14

September 2011

HI-24 through HI-29, HC-3, HC-8, HC-B-6 through HC-B-15, HC-C-2 through
HC-C-26, HC-D-2 through HC-D-9, HC-E-3, HC-E-5, HC-F-3 through HC-F-5,
HC-K-1 through HC-K-3, HC-M-5, HC-R-9 through HC-R-45, GL-9 through GL-
88

15

March 2012

CONTENTS-4 through CONTENTS-8, GEN-1 through GEN-7, HI-1 through HI-
29, HC-K-1 through HC-K-3, HC-L-7, HC-M-6, HC-M-7, HC-M-11 through HC-
M-15, HC-R-1, HC-R-2, GL-14 through GL-89

16

June 2012

GEN-6, GEN-7, HI-B-3 through HI-B-7, HC-M-3, HC-N-6, HC-N-13, HC-P-5,
HC-R-2 through HC-R-46

17

September 2012

CONTENTS-3, CONTENTS-4 through CONTENTS-8, HI-4 through HI-29, HI-A-
4, HI-A-5, HI-B-2, HC-3 though HC-14, HC-K-2, HC-K-3, HC-L-1 through HC-L-
18, HC-P-5, GL-34, GL-37 through GL-89

18

December 2012

GEN-1, HC-M-6
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Revision | Date of Change | Pages Affected

19 March 2013 Most all pages have changes

20 June 2013 CONTENTS-2, CONTENTS-5 through CONTENTS-8, GEN-6, GEN-7, HI-12
through HI-21, HC-8 through HC-14, HC-B-8 through HC-B-15, HC-C-2, HC-C-
20, HC-C-25, HC-D-4, HC-E-3 through HC-E-8, HC-L-9 through HC-L-18, HC-M-
8 through HC-M-14, HC-N-2 through HC-N-13, HC-R-15 through HC-R-46, GL-
44 through GL-92

21 September 2013 | GEN-1, GEN-7, HI-C-2, HI-C-3, HC-F-4, HC-P-4 through HC-P-6, HC-Q-1
through HC-Q-4, HC-R-15 through HC-R-46

22 December 2013 | HI-C-1, HI-C-2, HC-C-17 through HC-C-26, HC-P-4 through HC-P-6, HC-Q-2,
HC-Q-3, GL-82 through GL-92

23 March 2014 HC-R-1, HC-R-17 through HC-R-79

24 June 2014 HI-13 through HI-21, HC-14, HC-B-3 through HC-B-15 ,HC-C-3 through HC-C-
27, HC-R-1, HC-R-2, HC-R-17, HC-R-18, HC-R-34, HC-R-35, HC-R-39, HC-R-
45, HC-R-46, HC-R 47, HC-R-49, HC-R 50, HC-R-60 through HC-R-65, HC-R-73,
GL-58 through GL-60, GL-64, GL 65

25 September 2014 | HI-21, HC-S-3 through HC-S-10

26 December 2014 | GEN-3 through GEN-7, HI-4 through HI-21, HC-R- 25, HC-R 25, HC-R-26, HC-R-
31, GL-65 through GL67

27 March 2015 GEN-1, GEN-2, HI-5, HI-6, HC-M-7, HC-L-6 through HC-L-18, HC-R-1 through
HC-R-110, GL-39, GL-89 through GL-92

28 June 2015 HI-C-2, HC-5 through HC-15, HC-C-21 through HC-C-23, HC-D-1, HC-F-5, HC-
N-2, HC-N-13, HC-R-1 through HC-R-110, GL-4 through 11, and GL- 58 through
92

29 September 2015 | HC-R-10, HC-R-27, HC-R-60, HC-R- 64 HC-R-65, HC-R-66, HC-R-67, HC-R-70,
HC-R-71, HC-R-88

30 March 2016 CONTENTS 4 through CONTENTS 8, GEN-3, GEN-6, HI-1, HI-16, HI -26, HI-A-
4, HI-B-1, HC-8, HC-B-5, HC-B-6, HC-K-1, HC-R-19, HC-R-31 through 34, HC-
R-61, HC-R-66, HC-R-68, HC-R-79, GL-13, GL-14, GL-44 through 47, GL-68,
and GL-69

31 September 2016 | CONTENTS-5, GEN-1, HI-5, HI-9-10, HI-11, HI-13, HI-16-18, HI-20-24, HI-A2,

IS notes P3-5, HC-C 20, HC-D6, HC-D-9, HC-I-1, HC-I-2, HC-M-4, HC-N-9, HC-
N-11, HC-Q-3-4, HC-R92, HC-R-102, GL-50, GL-51
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Revision

Date of Change

Pages Affected

32

December 2016

Contents 5-8,HI-5-7, HC-F-4,HC-F-5, HC-M 7-8 HC-N-1, HC-N-3, HC-N-4,HC-
N-7, HC-N-10, HC-N-13,HC-R-3, HC-R-31,HC-R- 80-HC-R-81, HC-R-112,HC-R-
113-114,GL- 17-18, GL-36,GL-39, GL-40, GL-91, GL-92

33

September 2017

HC-L-10, HC-S-10

34

March 2018

HI-4,5,11,15, 21, 22, 23, 27, HI-B-2, HI-C-1, HC-3 through HC-8, HC-5, 6, 7, 8,
HC-B 5 and 6, HC-B 9 and 10, HC-C-1, 3, 7, 17, 18, 20, 22, HC-D 9, HC-F5, HC-
K-2, HC-M 3, HC-N1,7 and 9, HC-Q2, HC-R Part 1 item 6, HC-R10, 12, 13, 14,
15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 28, 30, 31, HC-R Part Il item 41, 57, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 72, 73,
74,75, 76,77, 78, 80, 81, 85, 86, 103, HC-V2, BS notes P-1, GL7, 8, 9, 76, 93

35

June 2018

Numerous Changes. Please refer to Supplemental instructions for 6/30/2018 for a
detailed list of changes.

36

September 2018

GEN-1, GEN-2, HC-E-2, HC-G-2, GL-42, GL-48, GL-52, GL-53, GL-55, GL-56,
GL-77, GL-78.

37

December 2018

HC-B-1, HC-R-66 and HC-R-72

38

March 2019

Contents-3, HI-2, HI-8, HI-15, HI-16, HI-22, HI-31, HI-B-1, HI-B-3, HI-B-4, HI-B-
5, HI-B-6, HI-B-7, HI-B-8, HI-B-9, HI-C1, HI-C-3, HI-C-4, HI-C-5, I1Snotes-P-2
and 4, ISnotes-1, HC-3, 7,14, 15, HC-B-10, HC-B -11, HC-C-21, 23, 24, HC-F-1
and 4, HC-K-1, HC-N-1, 2,4 and 12, HC-R-3, HC-R-4, 20, 32, 34, 36, 59, 68, 69,
76, 78,79, 82, 88, 89, 94, 119, 120, 123 and 124, HC-V-1, 2, 3.

39

June 2019

HC-C-8; Supplemental Instructions for “Accounting for Leases” and “Goodwill
impairment Testing”

40

September 2019

Supplemental Instructions Clarified for “Credit Losses on Financial Instruments,
“Recognition and Measurement of Financial Instruments: Investment in Equity
Securities”, “New Revenue Recognition Accounting Standard”, “Revenue
Recognition: Accounting for Sales of OREO” and Accounting for Leases”.

Validity Edit Updates & Summary Page of Edits

41

December 2019

HI-5, HI-6, HI-7, HI-9, HI-11, H-15, HI-24, HI-25, HI-26, HI-27, HI-28, HI-30, HI-
31, HI-32, HI-33, HI-B-2, HI-B-3, HI-B-4, HI-B-8, HI-C-1, HI-C-3, HC-B-4, HC-
B-5, HC-C-11, HC-C-13, HC-C-18, HC-C-19, HC-C-20, HC-C-21, HC-C-22, HC-
C-23, HC-C-24, HC-C-25, HC-D-1, HC-D-2, HC-K-3, HC-L-2, HC-L-3, HC-L-5,
HC-L-6, HC-L-11, HC-M-2, HC-N-5, HC-N-6, HC-N-7, HC-N-8, HC-N-10, HC-
N-11, HC-P-1, HC-Q-1, HC-R-36, HC-R-37, HC-R-37, HC-R-55, HC-R-119, HC-
S-1, HC-V-1.
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Revision | Date of Change | Pages Affected

42 March 2020 GEN-7, HC-B-3,11, HC-C-7, HC-F-1, HC-G-1,2, HC-L-6,10, HC-M-8, 9, 10, HC-
R-1-3, 8-10,17-20, 25-29, 31-33, 35-38, 40-43, 45-46, 51-52, 58-59, 62, 66-67, 69-
70, 74, 79, 86, 88-89, 91-94, 96-97, 102, 117-123, 125-132
Glossary and Supplemental Instructions

43 June 2020 HC-R-1-7,11-12,15-18, 20-22, 24-27, 30-32, 34-43, 46-47, 53-63, 67, 70, 73-74, 87,
89, 93, 95,127
Supplemental Instructions

44 September 2020 | HC-D-1,HC-L-5,HC-Q-1,HI-23,GL-106 (Trust Preferred Securities as
Investments), HC-D-8, GL-63, GL-64, GL-66, GL-68-75, GL-77, GL-79, GL-80-
84, GL-91, GL-94, GL 96-97, GL-102, GL-108
Glossary and Supplemental Instructions

45 December 2020 | HI-2, 4-5, 12-13, 15-17,23-24, HI-A-4-5, HI-C-1,2, HC-4-5, 9-10, 14-16, 84, HC-B-
1-2,9-11, HC-C-6, HC-E-4,6-7, HC-F-2, HC-K-2-3, HC-Q-1-2, HC-R-8-10, 28,
35-36, 39, 40-43, 46, 65-68, 70-71, 100, HC-V-1-2
Glossary and Supplement Instructions

46 March 2021 HI-8-9, 11, 22-23, HI-B-5, 7, 10, ISnotes-P-2, HC-4, HC-C-27, HC-K-3, HC-M-15,

HC-N-2-3, HC-R-1-6, 10, 16-17, 26-27, 34, 39, 43, 62, 64, 68, 74, 77-78, 81, 84-85,
88, 93-94

Glossary and Supplement Instructions
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Summary of Edit Changes - FR Y-9C Checklists
Effective as of March 31, 2021

(most recent changes listed first by type of change, edit type, edit number)

Affected Edit Information Comments

Date of Typeof Type Number  Target Item MDRM
Change Change
2/12/2021 Revised = Quality 4130 HC-R(1)50 BHCAH311
1/26/2021 Revised Validity 5400 HC-R(I)51 BHCAH313
1/26/2021 Revised | Validity 5420 HC-R(1)52 BHCAH314
1/19/2021 Revised Validity 0219 HC-Q1A BHCYJA36
1/19/2021 Revised @ Validity 5208 HC-R(1)33B BHCAKX78
1/19/2021 Revised Validity 5219 HC-R(1)34dB BHCAKX83
1/19/2021 Revised @ Validity 5325 HC-R(II)m4 BHCKS624
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0152 HC-B5aA BHCKCO026
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0153 HC-B5aB BHCKC988
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0154 HC-B5aC BHCKC989
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0155 HC-B5aD BHCKCO027
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0156 HC-BM6gA BHCKG372
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0157 HC-BM6gB BHCKG373
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0158 HC-BM6gC BHCKG374
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0159 HC-BM6gD BHCKG375
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0309 HC-C1alB BHCKF158
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0310 HC-C1a2B BHCKF159
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0311 HC-C1c2bB BHDMS5368
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0312 HC-C1dB BHDM1460
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0313 HC-ClelB BHCKF160
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0314 HC-Cle2B BHCKF161
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0315 HC-C4bA BHCK1764
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0346 HC-M6a5 BHCKK183
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0347 HC-CM1al BHDMK158
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0348 HC-CM1a2 BHDMK159
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0350 HC-CM1c BHDMK160
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0351 HC-CM1d1 BHDMK161
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0352 HC-CM1d2 BHDMK162
1/19/2021 Ended Validity 0353 HC-CM1el BHCKK163
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Ended
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Intraseries

Summary of Edit Changes - FR Y-9C Checklists
Effective as of March 31, 2021

0354
0355
0356
0358
0359
0360
0361
0416
0417
0420
0422
0423
0450
1277
1278
1640
1660
1661
1680
1700
2315
2337
2340
3155
3195
3730
3755
3885
3945
4235
4290
4335
1751
0298
0300
0301
0302

HC-CM1le2
HC-CM1f3c
HC-CM1f1
HC-CM1f2
HC-CM1f3a
HC-CM1f3b
HC-CM1f3c
HC-C6cA
HC-C6dA
HC-C1bB
HC-C3A
HC-C6aA
HC-CM1g
HI-Mem©Se
HI-Mem©Se
HI-B(I)Mem1A
HI-B(I)Mem1B
HI-B(I)Mem1B
HI-B(I)Mem2A
HI-B(I)Mem2B
HC-C4bA
HC-C9b1B
HC-C9b2B
HC-N4C
HC-N7C
HC-2a

HC-2b

HC-5

HC-12
HC-R(11)19B
HC-R(11)25C
HC-R(11)28
HI-B(I1)5A
HC-L15aA
HC-L15aC
HC-L15aD
HC-L15aE

2

BHCKK164
BHCKK204
BHDMK166
BHCKK168
BHCKK098
BHCKK203
BHCKK204
BHCKK137
BHCKK207
BHDM1420
BHCK1590
BHCKB538
BHCKHK25
BHCKF186
BHCKF186
BHCK5409
BHCK5410
BHCK5410
BHCK4652
BHCK4662
BHCK1764
BHDM1545
BHDMIJ451
BHCK1608
BHCK5461
BHCKJJ34
BHCK1773
BHCK3545
BHCK2170
BHCKS541
BHCKG634
BHCKB704
BHCK4230
BHCKG418
BHCKG420
BHCKG421
BHCKG422
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Summary of Edit Changes - FR Y-9C Checklists
Effective as of March 31, 2021

0303
0305
0306
0307
0308
0310
0311
0312
0313
0315
0316
0317
0318
0320
0321
0322
0323
0325
0326
0327
0328
0330
0331
0332
0333
0335
0336
0337
0420
0421
0462
0464
0465
0466
0467
0525
5130

HC-L15b1A
HC-L15b1C
HC-L15b1D
HC-L15b1E
HC-L15b2A
HC-L15b2C
HC-L15b2D
HC-L15b2E
HC-L15b3A
HC-L15b3C
HC-L15b3D
HC-L15b3E
HC-L15b4A
HC-L15b4C
HC-L15b4D
HC-L15b4E
HC-L15b5A
HC-L15b5C
HC-L15b5D
HC-L15b5E
HC-L15b6A
HC-L15b6C
HC-L15b6D
HC-L15b6E
HC-L15b7A
HC-L15b7C
HC-L15b7D
HC-L15b7E
HC-NM1d1B
HC-NM1d2B
HC-NM1f1B
HC-NM1f2B
HC-NM1f3aB

HC-NM1f3bB

HC-NM1f3cB
HC-K4a
HI-2d

BHCKG423
BHCKG425
BHCKG426
BHCKG427
BHCKG428
BHCKG430
BHCKG431
BHCKG432
BHCKG433
BHCKG435
BHCKG436
BHCKG437
BHCKG438
BHCKG440
BHCKG441
BHCKG442
BHCKG443
BHCKG445
BHCKG446
BHCKG447
BHCKG448
BHCKG450
BHCKG451
BHCKG452
BHCKG453
BHCKG455
BHCKG456
BHCKG457
BHDMK115
BHDMK118
BHDMK131
BHCKK139
BHCKK275
BHCKK278
BHCKK281
BHCK3401
BHCK4397



Summary of Edit Changes - FR Y-9C Checklists
Effective as of March 31, 2021

1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 5137 HI-5d5 BHCKC387
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 5161 HI-5d2 BHCKC888
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 5162 HI-5d3 BHCKC887
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 5163 HI-5d4 BHCKC386
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 5276 HI-Memé6j BHCK8564
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 5387 HI-Mem12a BHCK8431
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 6545 HC-M15 BHCKB569
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 6650 HC-N7B BHCK5460
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 6652 HC-N8aB BHCKF167
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 6655 HC-N8bB BHCKF170
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 6695 HC-NM1fB BHCKK127
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 7407 HC-SM2c BHCKA591
1/12/2021 Ended Intraseries 9205 HI-Mem12a BHCK8431
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 0075 HI-5¢ BHCKA220
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 0154 HC-QM3b BHCKF585
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 0225 HI-Mem14b BHCKF553
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 0525 HC-K4a BHCK3401
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 1182 HI-Mem11 BHCKA251
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 1193 HI-B(l)4cA BHCKKX48
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 1196 HI-B(1)8cA BHCKKX50
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 1202 HC-B4a4A BHCKKX52
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 1334 HC-4b BHCKB528
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 5120 HI-2d BHCK4397
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 5134 HI-5d4 BHCKC386
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 5212 HI-Mem1 BHCK4519
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 5216 HI-Mem2 BHCK4592
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 5425 HI-Mem16 BHCKF228
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 5765 HC-19a BHCK4062
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6170 HI-Mem12b2 BHCKC243
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6172 HI-Mem12b2  BHCKC243
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6175 HI-Mem12b2  BHCKC243
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6176 HI-Mem12c BHCKB983
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6185 HC-I(I1)6 BHCKC249
1/12/2021 Ended  Quality 6195 HC-1(11)7 BHCKC250
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6222 HC-K4a BHCK3401
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6229 HC-K4a BHCK3401
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6895 HC-R(l)2aB BHCKS399
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Summary of Edit Changes - FR Y-9C Checklists
Effective as of March 31, 2021

1/12/2021 Ended  Quality 6903 HC-R(I1)2bC BHCKD967
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6915 HC-R(I1)5dC BHCKS459
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6919 HC-R(I1)8B BHCKS469
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6973 HC-R(I1)2bB BHCKS402
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 6974 HC-R(Il)3aC BHCKD972
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 7035 HC-R(I1)29 BHCKA222
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 7060 HC-R(I)M1 BHCKG642
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 7062 HC-R(I1)29 BHCKA222
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 7065 HC-R(Il)M3aC  BHCKS605
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 7069 HC-R(II)M2cB  BHCKS589
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 7080 HC-R(II)M2cC  BHCKS590
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 7405 HC-SM2c BHCKA591
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 8145 HC-C4cA BHCKKX56
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9030 Hi-1e BHCK4069
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9050 HI-2c BHCK4185
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9050 HI-2d BHCK4397
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9090 HI-5¢ BHCKA220
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9090 HI-5d1 BHCKC886
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9090 HI-5d2 BHCKC888
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9090 HI-5d3 BHCKC887
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9090 HI-5e BHCKB491
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9090 HI-5g BHCKB493
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9100 HI-5d4 BHCKC386
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9100 HI-5d5 BHCKC387
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9180 HI-Mem1 BHCK4519
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9180 HI-Mem2 BHCK4592
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Meme6a BHCKCO013
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem6b BHCKC014
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem6c BHCKCO16
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Meméd BHCK4042
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Memé6e BHCKCO015
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem6f BHCKF555
1/12/2021 Ended Quiality 9200 HI-Mem6g BHCKT047
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem7a BHCKCO017
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem7b BHCK0497
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem7c BHCK4136
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem7d BHCKCO018
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Summary of Edit Changes - FR Y-9C Checklists
Effective as of March 31, 2021

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem7e BHCK8403
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem7f BHCK4141
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem7g BHCK4146
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem7I BHCKY923
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem7m BHCKY924
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem10a BHCKC889
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9200 HI-Mem10b BHCKC890
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9205 HI-Mem11 BHCKA251
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9205 HI-Mem12b1l BHCKC242
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9205 HI-Mem12b2 BHCKC243
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9205 HI-Mem12c BHCKB983
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9205 HI-Mem15 BHCKC409
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4alA BHCKG300
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4alB BHCKG301
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4alC BHCKG302
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4alD BHCKG303
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4a2A BHCKG304
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4a2B BHCKG305
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4a2C BHCKG306
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4a2D BHCKG307
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4a3A BHCKG308
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4a3B BHCKG309
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4a3C BHCKG310
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9400 HC-B4a3D BHCKG311
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-C4aA BHCK1763
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-C4bA BHCK1764
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-C9b1A BHCK1545
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-C9b1B BHDM1545
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-C9b2A BHCKJ451
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-C9b2B BHDMJ451
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-C10aA BHCKF162
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-C10bA BHCKF163
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1al BHDMK158
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1a2 BHDMK159
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1b BHDMF576
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1c BHDMK160
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1d1 BHDMK161
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Summary of Edit Changes - FR Y-9C Checklists
Effective as of March 31, 2021

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1d2 BHDMK162
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1lel BHCKK163
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1e2 BHCKK164
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1f BHCKK165
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1f1 BHDMK166
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1f2 BHCKK168
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1f3a BHCKK098
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1f3b BHCKK203
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM1f3c BHCKK204
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9406 HC-CM3 BHCKB837
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-K4a BHCK3401
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L1b1 BHCKJ455
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L1b2 BHCKJ456
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L1d BHCK3817
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7alA BHCKC968
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7alB BHCKC969
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7a2A BHCKC970
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7a2B BHCKC971
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7a3A BHCKC972
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7a3B BHCKC973
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7a4A BHCKC974
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7a4B BHCKC975
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7cla BHCKG401
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7c1b BHCKG402
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7c2a BHCKG403
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7¢c2b BHCKG404
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7c2c BHCKG405
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7d1aA BHCKG406
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7d1aB BHCKG407
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7d1aC BHCKG408
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7d1bA BHCKG409
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7d1bB BHCKG410
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7d1bC BHCKG411
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7d2aA BHCKG412
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7d2aB BHCKG413
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7d2aC BHCKG414
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-L7d2bA BHCKG415
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Summary of Edit Changes - FR Y-9C Checklists
Effective as of March 31, 2021

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-M6alel BHDMK176
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-M6ale2 BHDMK177
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-M6a5 BHCKK183

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-M6b1 BHDMK187
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-M6b2 BHDMK188
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-M6b3 BHDMK189
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-M6b4 BHDMK190
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-M6b5 BHDMK191
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-M6b6 BHFNK260

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-M6b7 BHCKK192

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-M6c BHCKJ461

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9480 HC-Méd BHCKJ462

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N8aA BHCKF166

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N8aB BHCKF167

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N8aC BHCKF168

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N8bA BHCKF169

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N8bB BHCKF170

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N8bC BHCKF171

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12alaA BHDMKO045
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12alaB BHDMKO046
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12alaC BHDMKO047
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12albA BHDMKO048
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12albB BHDMKO049
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a1bC BHDMKO50
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a2A BHDMKO51
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a2B BHDMKO052
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a2C BHDMKO53
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a3aA BHDMKO054
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a3aB BHDMKO55
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a3aC BHDMKO056
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a3b1lA BHDMKO057
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a3b1B BHDMKO058
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a3b1C BHDMKO059
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a3b2A BHDMKO060
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a3b2B BHDMKO061
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a3b2C BHDMKO062
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-N12a4A BHDMKO063
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Summary of Edit Changes - FR Y-9C Checklists
Effective as of March 31, 2021

1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1e2C BHCKK125
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1fA BHCKK126
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1fB BHCKK127
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1fC BHCKK128
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f1A BHDMK130
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f1B BHDMK131
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f1C BHDMK132
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f2A BHCKK138
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f2B BHCKK139
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f2C BHCKK140
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f3aA BHCKK274
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f3aB BHCKK275
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f3aC BHCKK276
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f3bA BHCKK277
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f3bB BHCKK278
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f3bC BHCKK279
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f3cA BHCKK280
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f3cB BHCKK281
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9520 HC-NM1f3cC BHCKK282
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9554 HI-Mem14a BHCKF551
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V1aA BHCKJ981
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V1aB BHCKJF84
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V2aA BHCKJF92
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V2aB BHCKJF85
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V2bA BHCKJF93
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V2bB BHCKJF86
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V3A BHCKKO30
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V3B BHCKIF87
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V4A BHCKKO33
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V4B BHCKIJF88
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V1bA BHCKHU20
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V1bB BHCKHU21
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V1cA BHCKHU22
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V1cB BHCKHU23
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V1dA BHCKKO09
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V1dB BHCKJF89
1/12/2021 Ended Quality 9565 HC-V1eA BHCKJF91

11



1/12/2021
1/12/2021
1/12/2021
1/12/2021
1/12/2021

Ended
Ended
Ended
Ended
Added

Quality
Quality
Quality
Quality

Interseries

Summary of Edit Changes - FR Y-9C Checklists
Effective as of March 31, 2021

9565
9565
9565
4135
4138

HC-V1eB
HC-V5
HC-V6
HC-R(1)50
HC-R(1)53

12

BHCKIJF90
BHCKIJF77
BHCKIF78
BHCAH311
BHCAHO36



FR 2886b

(most recent changes listed by type of change, edit type, and edit number)

Date of

Affected Edit Information

Type of Change Publication Type Comments
Change Target
Number MDRM
Item
Added to support confidentialitycheckbox
. o implementation. Note: all conf. checkbox series will
11/24/20 Added Published Validity 021 Conf Check [ RCONKY38 | o inic adit with the appropriate
MDRM
Added to support confidentialitycheckbox
X . implementation. Note: all conf. checkbox series will
11/24/20 Added Published Validity 022 Conf Check [ RCONKY38 | o ihis edit with the appropriate
MDRM
Added to support confidentialitycheckbox
. - - implementation. Note: all conf. checkbox series will
11/24/20 Added Published Validity 023 Conf Check | RCONC447 use this edit with the appropriate MDRM
Added to support confidentialitycheckbox
. . implementation. Note: all conf. checkbox
11/24/20 Added Published Validity 024 Conf Check [ RCONCA47 | oo will use this edit with the appropriate MDRM
Updated Plain English Error Message due to
1/21/21 Revised Published Validity 521 RI8a RIADHT69 .
caption change
. . . Updated Plain English Error Message due to
1/21/21 Revised Published Validity 523 RI8c RIAD4301 caption change
Updated Plain English Error Message due to
1/21/21 Revised Published Validity 027 RC-2b RCFN1773 .
caption change
. . . Updated Plain English Error Message due to
1/21/21 Revised Published Validity 028 RC-2¢ RCFNJA22 caption change
Updated edit to remove RCFDA206 and
. . - RCFDA207 from MDRM Number list and Alg Edit Test,
1/21/21 Revised Published Validity 230 RC-B1A RCFDA200 | . .1 ese items have been removed from the Rt
form
Updated edit to remove RCFDA206 from Alg Edit Test,
1/21/21 Revised Published Validity 260 RC-B4C RCFDA209 |since this item has been removed
from the report form
Updated edit to remove RCFDA207 from Alg
1/21/21 Revised Published Validity 265 RC-B4D RCFD1773 |Edit Test, since this item has been removed from the
report form
Consolid Changed Schedule from "Cover" to "Cover Page" for
. i . ated consistency with new edits.
1/21/21 Revised Published Validity 579 Respond RCONHO016 populated MDRM Number and Target Item
ent (previously listed as N/A).
5 . Added to ensure that RC-D9 equals RC-5A
11/24/20 Added Published Intraseries 600 RC-D9 RCFD3545 | 1 en Schedule RC-D must be completed
5 i Added to ensure that RC-D13 equals RC-14A
11/24/20 Added Published Intraseries 605 RC-D 13 RCFD3548 when Schedule RC-D must be completed
) 5 5 Clerical change to Edit Test to clarify that edit runs in
11/24/20 Revised Published Quality 181 RI-Mem 1 RIADJ980
all four quarters




FRY-7N
(most recent changes listed by type of change, edit type, and edit number)

Date of Type of Affected Edit Information Comments

Change Change | Publication Type Number Target Item MDRM

12/23/2020 New Published | Validity 8017 Confidentiality Checkbox | FNBKKY38

12/23/2020 | New Published | Validity | 8018 Confidentiality Checkbox | FNBKKY38

12/23/2020 New Published | Validity 8019 Confidentiality Checkbox | FNBKC447

12/23/2020 New Published | Validity 8020 Confidentiality Checkbox | FNBKC447




FRY-12

(most recent changes listed by type of change, edit type, and edit number)

Date of Type of Affected Edit Information Comments
Change Change | Publication Type Number Target Item MDRM

1/14/2021 | Archived | Published Quality | 0510 A-4A BHEIC101

1/14/2021 | Revised Published Quality | 0510 A-4A BHEIC101 01/11/2021 - Edit updated to
include new MDRM's

1/14/2021 | Archived | Published Quality | 0650 C-1aA BHEIC117

1/14/2021 | Revised | Published Quality | 0650 C-1aA BHEIC117 01/11/2021 - Edit updated to
coincide with the Report Form
columns

1/14/2021 | Archived | Published Quality | 0690 C-1bA BHEIC121

1/14/2021 | Revised | Published Quality | 0690 C-1bA BHEIC121 01/11/2021 - Edit updated to
coincide with the Report Form
columns

1/14/2021 | Archived | Published Quality | 0730 C-1cA BHEIC126

1/14/2021 | Revised Published Quality | 0730 C-1cA BHEIC126 01/11/2021 - Edit updated to
coincide with the Report Form
columns

1/14/2021 | Archived | Published Quality | 0790 C-2cA BHEIC131

1/14/2021 | Revised | Published Quality | 0790 C-2cA BHEIC131 01/11/2021 - Edit updated to
coincide with the Report Form
columns

1/14/2021 | Archived | Published Quality | 0750 C-2aA BHEIC136

1/14/2021 | Revised | Published Quality | 0750 C-2aA BHEIC136 01/11/2021 - Edit updated to
coincide with the Report Form
columns

1/14/2021 | Archived | Published Quality | 0830 C-2eA BHEIC145

1/14/2021 | Revised Published Quality | 0830 C-2eA BHEIC145 01/11/2021 - Edit updated to
coincide with the Report Form
columns

1/14/2021 | Archived | Published Quality | 1050 C-Mem1A BHEIC155

1/14/2021 | Revised Published Quality | 1050 C-Mem1A BHEIC155 01/11/2021 - Edit updated to
coincide with the Report Form
columns

1/14/2021 | Archived | Published Quality | 1100 C-Mem2A BHEIC157




1/14/2021 | Revised | Published Quality | 1100 C-Mem2A BHEIC157 01/11/2021 - Edit updated to
coincide with the Report Form
columns

1/14/2021 | Archived | Published Quality | 0770 C-2bA BHEIC722

1/14/2021 | Revised Published Quality | 0770 C-2bA BHEIC722 01/11/2021 - Edit updated to
coincide with the Report Form
columns

1/14/2021 | Archived | Published Quality | 0810 C-2dA BHEIC726

1/14/2021 | Revised | Published Quality | 0810 C-2dA BHEIC726 01/11/2021 - Edit updated to

coincide with the Report Form
columns
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